
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact James Clapson – Tel: 01303 853764 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  3 October 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date: 11 October 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: Councillors Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 
Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob. 
 
The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press 
and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these 
papers, are requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the 
Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although 
unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not 
enter the council chamber. 
 
Please note there are 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
3.   Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 11 October 2022 

 
 This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the first 

quarter of the year covering 1st April 2022 – 30th June 2022. The report 
enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key 
performance indicators arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action 
Plan.  
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2022-23 and reported 
to the Corporate Leadership Team and Members quarterly.  
 

4.   General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 2nd Quarter 2022/23 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 
31 August 2022.  
 

5.   General Fund Capital Programme Budget Monitoring 2022/23 
 

 This monitoring report provides an initial projection of the current financial 
position for the General Fund capital programme profiled for 2022/23, 
based on expenditure to 31 August 2022, and identifies variances 
compared to the latest approved budget. 
 

6.   Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 August 2022. 
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI the
[...]
on Key Decision   
Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director for Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Cabinet 

Members for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the 
first quarter of the year covering 1st April 2022 – 30th June 2022. The report enables 
the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance indicators 
arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action Plan.  
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2022-23 and reported to CLT 
and Members quarterly.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (Cabinet only): 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

corporate service ambitions to ensure progress and improvement is 
maintained. 

b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored and 
the results are used to identify where things are working well and where there 
are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/45 
2. To note the performance information for Quarter 1 2022-23 in Appendix 

1. 
3. To note the ongoing review work being undertaken into the call levels 

being answered by Customer Services set out in section 3.1 
4. To approve the inclusion of the additional KPIs set out in section 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 October 2022 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
1.      QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23   
 
1.1  The Council’s new corporate plan ‘Creating Tomorrow Together’ 2021-30 was 

adopted by Full Council on 24th February 2021 (Report ref: A/20/10).  
 
1.2 The Corporate Plan is built on 4 key service ambitions and 6 guiding 

principles. Each service ambition has a number of priority areas identified 
within it, these priorities will be the focus of Council activity over the coming 
three years to 2024. The service ambitions are set out below:  
[...]
ving Environment  
 
2.2.1 A total of 18 enforcement notices were issued by Environmental 

Enforcement Officers for offences relating to rubbish accumulations on 
private land, disposing of trade waste, dog control and noise.  

2.2.2 33 fixed penalty notices were issued for low level environmental crime, 
including littering, fly-posting, failure to display smoke-free signs at 
premises and on vehicles and smoking within designated smoke-free 
premises and vehicles.  

2.2.3 The Local Area Officer Team have supported a total of 17 community 
volunteer environmental events working with local community groups and 
schools including Hythe Environmental Group, Hawkinge Community Litter 
Pickers and Saltwood School. The volunteers attending these events have 

Page 7



 

collected 147 bags of litter to help keep local areas around the district clean 
and tidy.  

2.2.4 A total of 1,278 ‘See it, Own it, Do it’ interventions have been actioned by 
the Local Area Officer Team to help ensure the district remains a 
welcoming and attractive place to live, work and visit. The team have 
undertaken a variety of work in the quarter, including graffiti clearance, 
removal of flyposting and area clear ups. 

2.2.5 The number of missed bin collections per 100,000 continues to show 
improvement during the quarter when compared with same period last year 
following the rectification of operational issues associated with the 
implementation of the new waste contract that was experienced during the 
first half of last year. 

2.2.6 98.23% of streets surveyed were clear of litter during the quarter following 
inspection of various locations across the district undertaken by members 
of the Waste Services team.  

2.2.7 A further 35 electric vehicle charging points have been installed within car 
parks in the district during the quarter bringing the cumulative total of 
operating points to 53 so far. The new units were rolled out across nine 
sites in Folkestone, Hythe, Lyminge, Dymc
[...]
mments (RB) - There are no direct Human 

Resource implications emanating from this report. The council’s People 
Strategy has been created to support the corporate plan and achievement 
of associated KPIs. 

 
6.3 Finance Officer’s Comments (LK) -There are no financial implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
6.4 Climate Change (AT) – No direct implications arising from this report. The 

report provides an update on the Council’s performance covering 1st April 
2022 – 30th June 2022. The report does not propose new projects, policies 
or strategies but provides an update on actions that are already in 

Page 12



 

progress. Some of the environmental projects that the council is currently 
undertaking are summarised in the report in Section 2.2 ‘A Thriving 
Environment’ and in Appendix 1, Section 02 ‘A Thriving Environment’. 

 
 
6.5 Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) - Equality Impact 

Assessments (EIAs) are systematically carried out for any services, 
projects or other schemes that have the potential to impact on communities 
and / or staff on the grounds of particular protected characteristics or socio-
economic disadvantage. Over the course of the year, performance against 
some indicators might potentially have equality and social inclusion 
implications, if performance is not at an acceptable level. These will be 
highlighted as necessary in the corporate performance reporting, along with 
details of the steps that will be taken to address these. 

 
6.6 Communications Comments (KA) - The communications team will use 

these KPIs as appropriate in their promotion of council services.  
 
 
7. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting. 

 
Gavin Edwards – Performance and Improvement Specialist  
Tel: 01303 85 3436 
Email: gavin.edwards@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

 
 The following background documents have been reli
[...]
 a department to the Information Governance (IG) team 
within this dedicated timeframe. The breach once received by the IG team was assessed within 72 hours and 
was deemed to be non-reportable to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO).

Percentage of reportable data breaches that were 
submitted to the ICO within 72 hours. 100% - 100% 

(Monthly)
✓

In Quarter 1, there were no data breaches that were required to be submitted to the Information 
Commissioners Office (ICO).

P
age 32



Register for ‘My Account’ - The easy way to access Council 
information: 

• Pay your council tax and view your previous council tax 
bills  

• Find your bin collection day 

• See planning applications within a 500m radius of your 
registered property 

• Report missed bins and dog fouling  

• View a history of your council tax reductions and housing 
benefits  

• View details of your local councillors….. and more!  

To register and go find out more information about ‘My 
Account’ please visit: www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
myaccountinfo 

It’s clear, simple and fast and is also available on your tablet 
and mobile.

Online anytime at www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

Website: www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
Facebook: FolkestoneandHytheDC 
Twitter: @fstonehythedc 
Instagram: @folkestonehythedc 

P
age 33

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/myaccountinfo
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/myaccountinfo


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Report Number C/22/41 

 

 

To:  Cabinet      
Date:  20 October 2022                                                   
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk - Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 
 
SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – 2ND QUARTER 

2022/23  
 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 
August 2022.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/22/41. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 3.10.2022 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report updates Cabinet on the likely projected outturn on the General 

Fund Revenue budget for 2022/23. 
 
1.2 The projections are made against the latest approved budget and based on 

data received as at 31 August 2022. Some caution therefore needs to be 
exercised when interpreting the results due to the early stage of the financial 
year, however, a thorough budget monitoring exercise has been carried out. 

 
2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2022/23 - PROJECTED OUTTURN 

 
2.1 The Quarter 2 projected outturn for service areas shows a forecast of 

£26,130k against the latest approved budget of £24,291k resulting in a 
variance of £1,840k (projected overspend). It should be noted that this 
projection includes £1,247k of service expenditure which is to be funded from 
reserves included below the net cost of services. 

 
2.2 When taking into account other entries such as Earmarked Reserves, Other 

Service Grants and Collection Fund Income, the total projected outturn is a 
projected underspend of £19k.   

 
2.3 The following table summarises the latest projected outturn position:   
 

General Fund Net Cost of Services 

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
Projected 
Outturn Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Finance, Strategy & Corporate Services 7,767 8,620 853 

Human Resources 573 556 (17) 

Governance & Law 2,614 2,794 180 

Leadership Support 721 784 63 

Place 6,271 6,148 (123) 

Economic Development 1,067 
[...]
al 
developments 
nationally are tracked. 
Assumptions are 
regularly reviewed. 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

6. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
6.1  Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 
 There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
6.2  Finance Officer’s Comments (CI) 

This report has been prepared by Financial Services. There are therefore no 
further comments to add.  

 
6.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications  

 The report does not cover a new service/policy or a revision of an existing 
service/policy and therefore does not require an Equity Impact Assessment. 

 
6.4 Climate Change Implications (OF) 

As this report deals entirely with financial matters, there is no climate change 
impact. 
 

6.5     Communications implications (KA) 
 There are no communications implications arising from this report.  

 

 
7. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Leanne Knight, Finance Specialist 
Telephone: 01303 853515 Email: leanne.knight@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Budget projection working papers.  

 

Page 41

mailto:leanne.knight@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/22/42 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  20 October 2022 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Finance 
 
SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET 

MONITORING 2022/23 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides an initial projection of the current 
financial position for the General Fund capital programme profiled for 2022/23, 
based on expenditure to 31 August 2022, and identifies variances compared to 
the latest approved budget. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/22/42. 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 October 2022 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 As part of the council’s normal budget monitoring process this report 
updates Cabinet on the current position for the General Fund capital 
programme profiled for 2022/23, based on expenditure to 31 August 2022, 
compared to the latest approved budget. Specifically, this report;- 

 
i) identifies variances on planned capital expenditure for 2022/23 and 

provides explanations for these differences, and 
 
ii) considers the impact any changes to the overall capital programme 

will have on the financing resources required to fund it. 
 

1.2 Cabinet is reminded that Full Council approves a rolling five year General 
Fund Medium Term Capital Programme (MTCP) annually as part of the 
overall budget process. This monitoring report considers the latest 
projected expenditure for 2022/23 against the profiled budget for the year.  

 
1.3 Full Council approved the current General Fund Medium Term Capital 

Programme (MTCP) for the rolling five year period to 31 March 2027 on 10 
February 2022 (minute 57/21-22 refers). The latest approved budget for 
2022/23 includes £8.115m of planned capital expenditure reprofiled from 
2021/22 due to slippage on schemes and is consistent with the position 
previously reported to Cabinet on 16 June 2022 in the General Fund 
Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2021/22 report (minute 4 refers). 
Additionally, Full Council approved an update to the MTCP on 28 
September 2022 (minute 37/22-23 refers) and this is also reflected in the 
latest approved budget for 2022/23. 
 

1.4  The projections s
[...]
   (14,080) 

2  Overspends   

 i) Lifeline Capitalisation 20  

    20 

  Total change in overall capital programme 
for 2022/23 

 (14,060) 

 
 

2.3 As the variance analysis in the table above shows, there is a significant 
projected reprofiling of budgets from 2022/23 to 2023/24 and beyond. 
Notably, £5.86m of planned expenditure for the Princes Parade Leisure 

Page 45



 

Scheme is to be reprofiled over the planned construction period to the 
summer of 2024. Similarly, just over £5m of expenditure to deliver 
Otterpool Park is expected to be reprofiled to 2023/24 or beyond. There is 
now an anticipated delay of at least 9 months, until September 2023, for 
the completion of phase two of the Royal Victoria Hospital site development 
which Oportunitas Limited are acquiring from the developer. The 
Oportunitas Board has yet to consider the impact this will have to its 
business plan and it will be separately reported to Cabinet in due course. 
Typically property related capital schemes are more difficult to project 
accurately in terms of the timing of expenditure due to external factors such 
as planning, legal and procurement. However, it is important to remember 
that the council controls its capital expenditure against the sums approved 
within the MTCP rather than the profiled amounts for each year.  

 
2.4 A review of the impact of cost inflation for the General Fund capital 

programme in 2022/23 has been undertaken as part of the monitoring 
exercise. In summary, inflation is not expected to have a material impact on 
delivering the planned expenditure within budget for the year. However, the 
risk of cost inflation is being closely monitored and will be considered as 
part of the budget process by Cabinet through the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy later this autumn and the update to the MTCP to 2027/28 in 
January 2023. 
 

3. IMPACT OF PROGRAMME CAPITAL FUNDING RESOURCES  
 
3.1 One of the key principles underlying the council’s Medium Term Finan
[...]
107 107 0 Waiting for suitable property to purchase

41 Disabled Facilities Grants 1,000 1,000 0

For 2022/23 there is a welcome increased demand from qualifying local home 
owners for grants and loans from this scheme and it is possible the budget will 
be exceeded. However, the total expenditure can be contained from within the 
grant funding allocated from central government. The position will continue to be 
monitored during 2022/23.

42 Home Safe Loans 148 148 0
Projection will be monitored throughout the year, as work is ongoing and reliant 
on client circumstances.

43 Empty Home Initatives 300 300 0 Payments to KCC will utilise all budget

Total - Head of Housing 1,555 1,555 0

TOTAL GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL PROGRAMME 44,907 30,847 (14,060)

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

 
 

 

Report Number C/22/43 

 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  20 October 2022 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Members: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council and   
  Councillor David Godfrey, Housing. Transport and 

Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:  HRA Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 August 2022.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/22/43. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 3 October 2022 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the likely projected outturn on HRA revenue 

and capital expenditure for 2
[...]
 is £12.7m, an underspend of £2.0m.  
 
3.2  The reasons for the decrease in expenditure are as follows:- 

Page 59



 

          £’000 
 
New Builds/Acquisitions (see 3.3 below)              (1,257) 
Re-roofing (see 3.4 below)         (400) 
Windows & Doors (see 3.5 below)        (332) 
Total decrease against Latest Budget              (1,989)
  

 
3.3  The decrease in new build/acquisition expenditure relates to the re-profiling 

of the Highview scheme which has not progressed as quickly as anticipated 
and is now expected to commence during December 2022 with an expected 
completion date of June 2024. This is due to redesigning the scheme to 
deliver homes that are as close as possible to zero carbon in use. The team 
have been exploring new technology and construction methods to deliver a 
flagship scheme for the HRA following the Council declaring a climate 
emergency.  

 
3.4 The decrease in re-roofing expenditure relates to delays in the procurement 

process, with tender documents due to be issued in September 2022.  The 
delay in awarding the contract and the time of year when works can 
commence i.e. potentially unfavourable weather conditions, has resulted in 
the reduction of projected spend. 

 
3.5 The projected windows & doors expenditure relates to the procurement 

contract with Wrekin which totals £400k; re-procurement for the remainder 
of the budget is in progress with a commencement date of 1st April 2023, 
resulting in the variance noted for this year. 

 
3.6   The following table compares the resources required to finance the projected 

outturn for the HRA capital programme in 2022/23. The total variation shown 
below corresponds to the figure in section 3.1, above. 

 
 

2022/23 
HRA 

1-4-1 
Capital 

Receipts 

Revenue 
Contribution 

HRA Other 
Capital 

Receipts 

Major 
Repairs 
Reserve 

Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Projected 
Outturn 

 
1,776        4,487 

 
      3,384 

 
3,084 

 
12,731 

Approved  2,279  6,65
[...]
0
Garages Improvements 150 150 0

Treatment Works 110 110 0
Broadmead Road 0 0 0

652 652 0
3. Environmental Improvements

Environmental Works 30 30 0
New Paths 50 50 0
Play Areas 10 10 0

90 90 0
4. Other Schemes

New Builds/Acquisitions 5,697 4,440 -1,257
 Re-profiled spend due to project delays arising from tender process and 
evaluation of costs (see report note 3.3). 

EKH Single System 48 48 0
Cash Incentive Scheme 0 0 0

5,745 4,488 -1,257

TOTAL 14,720 12,731 -1,989

FUNDING

Major Repairs Reserve 2,399 3,084 685
Revenue Contribution 6,658 4,487 -2,171
1-4-1 Capital Receipts 2,279 1,776 -503
HRA Other Capital Receipts 3,384 3,384 0

TOTAL FUNDING 14,720 12,731 -1,989

* This includes all items of the property structure that is external, such as roof, chimneys, gutters, fascias, eaves and repointing.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23
	Appendix 1 2022-23 Q1 KPI Report
	Your Cabinet Members
	Your District - An Overview
	Introduction
	01 Positive Community Leadership
	01 Positive Community Leadership
	02 A Thriving Environment
	02 A Thriving Environment
	02 A Thriving Environment
	03 A Vibrant Economy
	03 A Vibrant Economy
	03 A Vibrant Economy
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	04 Quality Homes and Infrastructure
	Transparent, Stable, Accountable and Accessible
	Transparent, Stable, Accountable and Accessible


	4 General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 2nd Quarter 2022/23
	5 General Fund Capital Programme Budget Monitoring 2022/23
	Appendix 1 GF Capital Budget Monitoring Q2 2022-23

	6 Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 - HRA Revenue Qtr 2
	Appendix 2 - HRA Capital Qtr 2 test




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 11 October 2022 
  
Present Councillors Peter Gane, Connor McConville (Chairman), 

Patricia Rolfe and Rebecca Shoob. 
  
Officers Present:  James Clapson (Case Officer (Committee)), Gavin 

Edwards (Performance and Improvement Specialist), 
Leanne Knight (Finance Specialist), Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Lee Walker (Capital 
and Treasury Senior Specialist). 

  
  
  
  
1. Declarations of interest 

 
Councillor Rolfe and Councillor McConville both declared a DPI as they are 
directors of Oportunitas Ltd.  A dispensation has been applied.   
 
Councillor Shoob declared a DPI as she is a director of Otterpool Park LLP.   
 
All members remained in the meeting, taking part in discussions and voting on 
all items.   
 
 

2. Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23 
 
Mr Edwards introduced the report that provided an update on the Council’s 

performance for the first quarter of the year, from 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022.  

The report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved key 

performance indicators (KPI) arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action 

Plan.   The report would go on to be considered at the Cabinet meeting 

scheduled for 20 October 2022. 

During consideration of the item, the following points were as noted: 

 Councillor Gane requested an update regarding some incidents of graffiti 

that he had previously reported within his ward.  Mr Edwards would 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 11 October 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

follow up the cases with Area Officer team and arrange for a response to 

be provided to the committee.  Mr Edwards also confirmed the Council 

had removed 683 incidents of graffiti during the quarter. 

 Councillor Rolfe noted that 98.23% of streets surveyed were clear of 

litter, but the report did not specify the location or number of streets 

surveyed.  Mr Edwards confirmed that two officers had inspected 566 

different locations for litter during the period.  He would find out which 

locations were inspected and advise the committee. 

 It would be difficult to have a meaningful KPI monitoring the fiscal 

position of the Council as it would be an oversimplification of the 

situation.   Officers were currently working on the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy, this would look at the Council’s funding position and the wider 

economic picture.  

 It was suggested that in future, where percentages were detailed in the 

report, the actual number would also be shown as this would help to give 

the percentage more context. 

 Percentage of food premises broadly compliant: The Environmental 

Health team inspected 122 food premises during the quarter. 

 Percentage of successful prosecutions: There had been two successful 

enforcement prosecutions and no unsuccessful prosecutions during the 

period.  The number of unsuccessful prosecutions would be specified in 

future reports.. 

 Councillor Shoob requested further information about plans to increase 

household recycling levels, including any trends in the overall amount of 

waste collected.  Mr Edwards confirmed that he would follow this up with 

the Waste Services manager and provide a response to the committee. 

 Councillor Shoob raised a question about the current number of people 

homeless and living on the street.  Mr Edwards confirmed that the 

Housing team were keeping the number under review and would follow 

this up with the Housing team in order for a response to be provided to 

the committee on the latest numbers. 

 The KPI target for the determination of planning applications was set at 

60%.  This appeared to be a very low target, however it was noted that 

this KPI target was set by the Government, not the Council. 

 Councillor McConville asked for further information about any upcoming 

council housing new build projects, Mr Edwards confirmed that the 

Council was to acquire 15 new council homes on the former Royal 

Victoria Hospital site by the end of the year, and there were 14 homes 

under development in Shepway Close, Folkestone that were due for 

completion by September 2023.  In addition to the homes on the 

Highview site, the Council also had homes due to be delivered on sites at 

Biggins Wood and Ship Street in the future. 

 Councillor Rolfe asked how many council houses had been bought 

through the Right to Buy scheme.  She wanted to see the effect this had 

on the overall number of houses available.  However, it was noted that 

the number of homes purchased through the scheme was not within the 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 11 October 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Council’s control. Mr Edwards confirmed he would raise this question 

with Housing Strategy lead and arrange for a response to be provided to 

the committee. 

 Councillor McConville asked how play areas were selected for 

improvement.  It was noted that the Council’s adopted Play Area 

Strategy was used to determine which play areas would receive 

improvement work. 

 

Proposed by Councillor Gane,  

Seconded by Councillor McConville; and  

RESOLVED: 

1. To receive and note report C/22/45 

2. To note the performance information for Quarter 1 2022-23 in Appendix 

1. 

3. To note the ongoing review work being undertaken into the call levels 

being answered by Customer Services set out in section 3.1 

4. To recommend that Cabinet approve the inclusion of the additional KPIs 

set out in section 4.1 

(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  

 
3. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 2nd Quarter 2022/23 

 
Ms Knight introduced the report that provided a projection of the end of year 
financial position for the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to 
31 August 2022.  
 
During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 

 The Council had experienced a slight rise in bad debt, this was expected 
to rise further as the rise in the cost of living could lead to more residents 
struggling to pay their bills.   

 It would be useful if the report to showed what directorate each service 
fell under. 

 The reduction forecast for Interest and Investment Income was mainly 
due to a delay in interest payments that were due to be received from 
Oportunitas. 

 Non-Service Related Government Grants were mainly COVID-19 grants 
that the Council had received.  The report assumed these grants will be 
fully utilised, however if that was not the case the associated expenditure 
would also reduce;  therefore it would have no impact upon the bottom 
line of the forecast. 

 
The Sub-Committee Members noted the report.  
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 11 October 2022 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 
4. General Fund Capital Programme Budget Monitoring 2022/23 

 
Mr Walker introduced the report that provided an initial projection of the current 
financial position for the General Fund capital programme profiled for 2022/23.  
It was based on expenditure up to 31 August 2022, and identified variances 
compared against the latest approved budget. 
 
During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 

 Interest rate rises would have an impact on the Council.  The Treasury 
Management Monitoring report, due to be considered by Cabinet on 20 
October 2022, detailed the Council’s current borrowing position, and 
work was underway to prepare the Medium Term Financial Strategy that 
would look at the future borrowing position.  This report was expected the 
be considered by Cabinet in November. 

 Funding for the Princes Parade Leisure Centre had been re-profiled, 
work would be undertaken to establish how this will impact on the 
project. 

 The reduction in capital grants was linked to the re-profiling of capital 
expenditure.  Mr Walker offered to get back to Councillor McConville with 
more information about the grants.  
 

The Sub-Committee Members noted the report.  
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
 

5. Housing Revenue Account  Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 
 
Mr Walker presented the report that provided a projection of the end of year 
financial position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure 
and the HRA capital programme.  This was based upon the net expenditure up 
to 31 August 2022.  He noted a typographical error in paragraph 2.2 where the 
word increase should be replaced with the word reduction. 
 
During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 

 The projected reduction in income was largely due to empty garages. 

 Mr Walker offered to arrange for Councillor McConville to receive further 
information about the delay in works to replace windows, doors and the 
reroofing works.  

 
The Sub-Committee Members noted the report.  
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 


